in the following key areas. They form part of the overall balances of insurance contract assets and liabilities and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities:

• Future cash flows

• Discount rates

• Risk adjustment for non-financial risk

• Allocation of asset for insurance acquisition cash flows to current and future groups of contracts

Every area, including the Group’s estimation methods and assumptions used and other sources of estimation uncertainty are discussed below.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of life insurance liabilities to movements in key assumptions used in the estimation process. For liabilities under insurance
contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms, key assumptions are unchanged for the duration of the contract.

For life insurance contracts without fixed terms and with discretionary participation in profits, the liability is set approximately equal to the value of the underlying asset of the
contract.  Hence, there is no sensitivity analysis for these types of contracts. The following table presents the sensitivity of these contracts to movements in key assumptions used in
the estimation of liabilities and assets:

2023 Change in assumption Insurance contract lia-
bilities

Insurance contract as-
sets

Kes '000 Kes '000

Expenses 10% 34,518,444 (155,126)

Mortality 10% 34,457,974 (164,418)

Withdrawal Up 25% 34,474,623 (168,267)

Withdrawal Down -25% 34,594,158 (160,082)

Longevity -10% 25,541,088 -

Adopted All 34,716,391 (153,139)

2022 Change in assumption Insurance contract lia-
bilities

Insurance contract as-
sets

Kes '000 Kes '000

Expenses 10% 30,456,144 (195,239)

Mortality 10% 30,410,740 (202,522)

Withdrawal Up 25% 30,424,058 (205,661)

Withdrawal Down -25% 30,544,204 (190,867)

Longevity -10% 24,776,809 (35,833)

Adopted All 30,667,056 (185,336)

Technique for estimation of future cash flows

In estimating fulfilment cash flows included in the contract boundary, The Group considers the range of all possible outcomes in an unbiased way specifying the amount of
cash flows, timing and probability of each scenario reflecting conditions existing at the measurement date, using a probability-weighted average expectation. The prob-
ability weighted average represents the probability-weighted mean of all possible scenarios. In determining possible scenarios, The Group uses all the reasonable and
supportable information available to them without undue cost and effort, which includes information about past events, current conditions and future forecasts.

[…]

variable with all other variables held constant. Sensitivity analysis assumes that changes to variables can be made independently, which is very unlikely to occur in practice.
There were no changes made from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis.

Change in
assumption

Gross CSM

2023 2022

Kes '000 Kes '000

Base No Shock 3,308,709,095 2,956,839,709

Expenses +10% 3,199,942,788 2,856,726,422

Mortality +10% 3,299,158,702 2,947,867,486

Withdrawal Up +25% 3,259,107,126 2,914,901,879

Withdrawal Down -25% 3,085,632,532 2,728,759,855

Longevity -10% 2,024,636,848 1,940,931,027

Adopted All 2,766,040,480 2,446,480,158

Total   20,943,227,571 18,792,506,536

JUBILEE HOLDINGS LTD ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2023108

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(b) Sensitivities (continued)

2023 FCF as at 31
December

CSM as at
31 Decem-
ber

Total Impact on
FCF

Impact on
CSM

Total
increase
(decrease)
in insurance
contract
liabilities

Remain-
ing CSM

Impact
on PBT

Impact on
equity

Individual life

Insurance contract liabilities as at
31 December

(978,947)

542,906 (436,041)

Mortality rate – 1% increase   302,201 (100,383) 201,818 442,523 (201,818)   (141,272)

Lapse/surrender rates – 10%
decrease

   30,122 (10,402) 19,720 532,504 (19,720)   (13,804)

Expenses – 5% increase   155,163 (49,133) 106,030 493,773 (106,030)   (74,221)

Group credit
Insurance contract liabilities as at
31 December

(639,593)

106,237 (533,356)

Mortality rate – 1% increase   197,442 (19,643) 177,799 523,263 (177,799)   (124,459)

Lapse/surrender rates – 10%
decrease

   19,680 (2,036) 17,645 540,870 (17,645)   (12,351)

Expenses – 5% increase   101,375 (9,614) 91,761 533,292 (91,761)   (64,233)

Annuity
Insurance contract liabilities as at
31 December

(947,754)

815,805 (131,949)

Mortality rate – 1% increase   292,572 (150,842) 141,729 392,064 (141,729)   (99,211)

Lapse/surrender rates – 10%
decrease

   29,162 (15,631) 13,532 527,275 (13,532)   (9,472)

Expenses – 5% increase   150,219 (73,830) 76,389 469,076 (76,389)   (53,472)

JUBILEE HOLDINGS LTD ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2023 109

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
 (C

O
N

TI
N

U
ED

)

4.
 M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
O

F
IN

SU
R

A
N

CE
 A

N
D

 F
IN

A
N

CI
A

L
R

IS
K

 (C
O

N
TI

N
U

ED
)

(b
) S

en
si

tiv
iti

es
 (c

on
tin

ue
d)

20
23

FC
F

as
 a

t 3
1

D
ec

em
be

r

CS
M

 a
s

at

31
 D

ec
em

-
be

r
To

ta
l

Im
pa

ct
 o

n
FC

F
Im

pa
ct

 o
n

CS
M

To
ta

l i
nc

re
as

e
(d

ec
re

as
e)

 in

in
su

ra
nc

e
co

n-
tr

ac
t l

ia
bi

lit
ie

s
R

em
ai

ni
ng

CS

M
Im

pa
ct

 o
n

PB
T

Im
pa

ct
 o

n
eq

ui
ty

In
di

vi
du

al
 li

fe

[…]

IFRS 17 represents a significant change from the previous measurement requirements contained in IFRS 4. The measurement adjustments are (for insurance and
reinsurance contracts principally):

•	 discount rates, which include allowance for expected and unexpected credit default risks instead of the prudent allowance for credit
default risk in IFRS 4.

•	 risk adjustment for non-financial risk, a new concept required by IFRS 17, compared to the prudent margins required by IFRS 4;
•	 Recognition of losses on onerous contracts upfront rather than later and
•	 contractual service margin, which is a significant conceptual change from IFRS 4, whereby profits are recognised over the term of

insurance and reinsurance contracts rather than at point of sale.

JUBILEE HOLDINGS LTD ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2023 203

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

40 (ii) IFRS 17 TRANSITION IMPACT

The impact of IFRS 17 on the insurance adoption on transition is summarized in the table below:

  As previously
Reported at 31

December
2021

IFRS 17
measurement

adjustments

Correction of
prior year

error

Restated -
1 January

2022

  Kes '000 Kes '000 Kes '000 Kes '000

ASSETS

Loans on life insurance policies   1,409,992   (1,409,992) -   -

Receivables arising out of direct insurance arrangements   877,934   (877,934) -   -

Receivables arising out of reinsurance arrangements   1,237,084   (1,237,084) -   -

Reinsurers’ share of insurance contract liabilities   1,677,406   (1,677,406) -   -

Deferred acquisition costs   538,273   (538,273) -   -

Reinsurance Contract assets -   2,914,490 -   2,914,490

Current income tax asset   479,236   (45,438)   45,438   479,236

LIABILITIES

Investment contract liabilities   65,885,461   (65,885,461)   -   -

Insurance contract liabilities   30,356,772   67,406,292   151,457   97,914,521

Provision for